Maximum £ 12.40 24.35 26.26 22.06 28.72

Weighted average £ 8.51 12.95 11.53 20.86 23.14

Net initial yield

Minimum % 4.90 6.03 6.69 0.00 1.98

Maximum % 11.09 8.66 8.52 5.20 9.45

Weighted average % 8.56 7.19 7.41 2.17 5.87

Reversionary yield

Minimum % 5.62 6.31 6.68 5.82 7.17

Maximum % 18.40 8.29 8.75 9.49 10.56

Weighted average % 11.60 7.13 7.85 7.96 8.50

Equivalent yield

Minimum % 5.52 6.27 6.75 5.72 7.00

Maximum % 8.98 7.76 8.78 8.02 8.18

Weighted average % 7.41 6.92 7.85 7.06 7.85

Notes (Unaudited) (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

16

8. Investment property (continued)

Information about the impact of changes in unobservable inputs on the fair value of the group’s investment
property portfolio
Sensitivities for changes in assumptions have been set out below at +/- 5% for ERV and +/- 50bps for EY, which are
deemed to be the levels that give a reasonable worst-case scenario given the like-for-like valuation fall of 0.9% already
recognised in the period.

30 June 2023  Warehouse Retail
warehouse

Leisure Office High
street
retail

Total

Fair value of
property portfolio *

£’000 37,750 21,800 9,925 6,250 4,240 79,965

Impact on valuation
of:

+5% on ERV  1,903 1,088 495 312 217 4,015

- 5% on ERV  (1,898) (1,088) (495) (312) (207) (4,000)

-50bps on IY  293 160 69 43 35 600

+50bps on IY  (284) (158) (68) (42) (25) (577)

• excluding investment properties under development

31 December 2022  Warehouse Retail
warehouse

Leisure Office High
street
retail

Total

Fair value of
property portfolio

£’000 34,875 21,500 9,875 7,600 4,060 77,910

Impact on valuation
of:

+5% on ERV  1,717 1,073 492 380 207 3,869

- 5% on ERV  (1,719) (1,073) (492) (380) (197) (3,861)

-50bps on IY  249 157 68 58 53 585

+50bps on IY  (245) (154) (67) (57) (41) (564)

Notes (Unaudited) (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

17

9. Investment property under development

First half
2023
£’000

Valuation at 1 January  -

Additions 224

Transfers from investment properties (note 8) 281

Gain on valuation 70

Valuation at period end 575
The directors have used an external independent valuation of properties at 30 June 2023.

10. Assets classified as held for sale

30 June
2023
£’000

31
December

2022
£’000

Assets held for sale - 6,750

At 31 December 2022 the directors were in the advanced stages of the potential sale of our Llantrisant property.  The
purchaser completed their due diligence in February 2023 and the sale was exchanged and completed on 8 February
2023.  The gross sales proceeds were £7,850,000, £1,100,000 in excess of the valuation at 31 December 2022 and